

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, 16-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS,  
*Respondent.*

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals for the  
Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW  
EQUALITY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HOME BUILDERS, NATIONAL FEDERATION  
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND SOCIETY  
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

RON CHAPMAN, JR.  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
8117 Preston Road, Ste. 500  
Dallas, TX 75225  
(214) 987-3800  
ron.chapman@odnss.com

BRIAN E. HAYES  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
1909 K Street, N.W., Ste. 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-0261  
brian.hayes@odnss.com

CHRISTOPHER C. MURRAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
111 Monument Circle  
Suite 4600  
Indianapolis, IN 46260  
(317) 916-1300  
christopher.murray@odnss.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
A. The Board’s decisions are not entitled to deference because they interpret law other than the NLRA and unreasonably construe the NLRA.....	6
B. In <i>Murphy Oil</i> , the Court reviews the Board’s reasoning without substituting its own pursuant to <i>Chenery</i> .....	8
C. In <i>Lewis</i> and <i>Morris</i> , the courts’ conclusion that Section 7 <i>unambiguously</i> provides a right to invoke collective procedures conflicts with the Board’s decisions .....	9
II. THE NLRA DOES NOT GRANT A SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT TO INVOKE COLLECTIVE PROCEDURES.....	13
A. A right under the NLRA to invoke collective procedures would be incoherent.....	14
B. Even if a right to invoke collective procedures were meaningful, the NLRA does not unambiguously grant it .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. No precedent holds the NLRA grants employees a right to invoke collective procedures.....	19
1. <i>Eastex</i> did not recognize a Section 7 right to invoke collective procedures .....	20
2. <i>Salt River Valley</i> did not recognize a Section 7 right to invoke collective procedures .....	21
3. No other precedent has recognized a Section 7 right to invoke collective procedures .....	22
III. THE BOARD LACKS AUTHORITY TO GRANT EMPLOYEES A NEW RIGHT TO INVOKE COLLECTIVE PROCEDURES.....	24
A. A purported NLRA right to invoke collective procedures conflicts with the Rules Enabling Act .....	24
B. Invoking collective procedures is not the same as engaging in “concerted legal activity” under the NLRA .....	26
C. Invoking collective procedures is not inherently concerted activity under the NLRA.....	29
D. Invoking collective procedures is connected to the concerns of plaintiffs as <i>litigants</i> , not as employees.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Board cannot grant employees a right to invoke collective procedures to force settlement .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>200 East 81st Restaurant Corp. d/b/a Beyoglu,</i> 362 NLRB No. 152 (July 29, 2015).....	4, 29
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	14, 16, 26
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	7, 34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10, 19, 33
<i>Cain v. Almeco USA, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 2158413 (N.D. Ga. May 23, 2014).....	33
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,</i> 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 7, 12, 17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6, 22
<i>Countrywide Fin. Corp.,</i> 362 NLRB No. 165 (Aug. 14, 2015).....	4
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</i> 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.,</i> 357 NLRB 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 17, 19
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	24-25
<i>Diaz v. Jiten Hotel Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	20, 21, 30
<i>Emp’rs Res. v. NLRB</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 19619 (5th Cir. Nov. 1, 2016) .....	3
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	7
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	6
<i>Harrah’s Lake Tahoe Resort Casino</i> , 307 NLRB 182 (1992) .....	31
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 195 (May 18, 2016).....	6
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-3162 (7th Cir.).....	4
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	7, 24
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	17-18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	6
<i>In re Bridgestone/ Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	23
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 23
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	23
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	12, 17
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	6
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	9
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	8
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Alt. Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017).....	26, 27, 31
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	34
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	17, 32
<i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps. of Am., Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	7, 35
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	7, 12, 17, 24
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	8
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Noon v. Sailor</i> , 2000 WL 684219 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 17, 2000) .....	14
<i>Office &amp; Prof'l Emps. Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189 (Aug. 27, 2015) .....	13
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016) .....	13
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Company, Inc.</i> , 659 Fed. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	17
<i>Pippins v. KPMG LLP</i> , 2011 WL 4701849 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2011) .....	29
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) .....	17
<i>RGIS, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-60129 (5th Cir. July 7, 2016) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n</i> , 99 NLRB 849 (1952) .....	21, 22, 27
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953).....	22, 27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	8, 12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	25, 32
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	7, 24
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	4, 10
<i>Tradesmen Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30-31

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	6
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 453 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. § 151-169 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7, 29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 8(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	23, 34, 35
§ 8(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....	34, 35
§ 8(e), 29 U.S.C. § 158(e).....	23
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 .....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	34
<b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Aff. Rebecca S. Predovan, <i>Kicic v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-197 (S.D. Ind. June 24, 2016), ECF No. 16-1 ....	28
Compl., <i>20/20 Communic'ns, Inc. v. Blevins et al.</i> , No. 4-16cv-810-A (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2016), ECF No. 1 .....	28
Compl., <i>Olvera v. Fla. Aluminum &amp; Steel, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00425 (M.D. Fla. July 2, 2010), ECF No. 1 .....	30
Compl., <i>Phillip v. Angels Exp. Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-00312 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2011), ECF No. 1 .....	30
Compl., <i>Rosser et al. v. RTC Resource Acquisition, Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-792 (S.D. Ind. May 14, 2009), ECF No. 1-3 .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jt. Mot. Approval Settlement Agreement, <i>Olvera v. Fla. Aluminum &amp; Steel, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00425 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2011), ECF No. 38.....	30
Jt. Mot. Approval Settlement Agreement, <i>Phillip v. Angels Exp. Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-00312 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2011), ECF No. 24.....	30
Jt. Mot. Approval Settlement Agreement, <i>Rosser et al. v. RTC Resource Acquisition, Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-792 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 22, 2010), ECF No. 28.....	30
NLRB <i>Amicus Br., Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , No. 15-2997 (7th Cir. Dec. 16, 2015).....	11
NLRB <i>Amicus Br., Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , No. 13-16599 (9th Cir. Nov. 6, 2015).....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
45C Am. Jur. 2d Job Discrimination (2013)...	33
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	32
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Entrepreneurial Litigation</i> (2015) .....	18
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kenneth T. Lopatka, <i>A Critical Perspective on the Interplay Between Our Federal Labor and Arbitration Laws</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 43 (Autumn 2011).....	28
Harry Kalven, Jr. and Maurice Rosenfield, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. Chi. L. Rev. 684 (1941) .....	18, 19
NLRB GC Mem. 17-02 (3/10/17) .....	4
